H.R. No. 2228

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Florene Baldwin of Seven Oaks passed away on her
- 2 85th birthday, April 9, 2013, leaving behind a legacy to cherish for
- 3 all those who held her dear; and
- WHEREAS, A native Texan, she was born in Marston on April 9,
- 5 1928, to Willie Thomas, Sr., and Blanchie Knighton Chatt, and she
- 6 pursued her education at local schools in Leggett and later at the
- 7 Franklin Beauty School in Houston; a woman of strong faith as well,
- 8 she was a longtime Baptist; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Through the years, Mrs. Baldwin served as a source
- 10 of wisdom and inspiration to both her daughter, Justine, and her
- 11 grandchildren; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Those fortunate enough to have known Florene Baldwin
- 13 will long remember the way she enriched their lives, and she will
- 14 forever hold a treasured place in their hearts; now, therefore, be
- 15 it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 17 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Florene Baldwin and
- 18 extend sincere sympathy to the members of her family: to her
- 19 daughter, Justine Hall; to her grandchildren, Zachery, Sasha,
- 20 Dalvin, and Tia Hall; to her nieces and nephews; and to her other
- 21 relatives and friends; and, be it further
- 22 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 23 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of
- 24 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Florene

H.R. No. 2228

1 Baldwin.

White

H.R. No. 2228

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2228 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 22, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House